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NATIONAL HUMAN
RIGHTS COMMISSION

NHRC issuesnotice toOdishaGovton
mishapat 11th century Lingarajtemple

STATESMAN NEWS SERVICE
BHUBANESWAR, 11 JULY

The National Human Rights
Commission (NHRC) has
issued notice to Odisha Gov -
ernment on a mishapwhich
left a priest seriously injured
at the 11th century Lingaraj
temple in Bhubaneswar on
26 February during the Maha
Shivratri celebration.

The mishap occurred when
sevayat Jogendra Samartha
fell from a height of 20 ft
while carrying the sacred
lamp to the peak of the tem-
ple.

Actingon a complaint filed
byMr. Akhand, humanrights
lawyer, the top rights panel

asked the District Magistrate,
Khurda, and the Special Sec-
retary, Home Department to
fumish an Action Taken Report
(ATR) within one week. The
Commission has also directed
that all concerned officials,
the complainant, and the vic-
tim or their representatives
be present at the hearing.
Radha Kishan Sharma,
Special Secretary, Home
Department, has been
appointed asthe Nodal Officer
for coordinating the partici-
pation ofthe parties involved
and ensuringnecessary assis-

tance for their presence at
the hearing,

The incident exposed the
absence of safety measures
for sevayats (priests) who
routinely undertake high-
risk climbs in temples such
as Shree Lingaraj Temple and
the Jagannath Temple in Puri
to perform traditional ritu-
als.

The petition also urged
the NHRC o ensurethe intro-
duction of mandatory safety
gear and protective protocols
for sevayats across Odisha,
conduct an independent
inquiryintothe Lingaraj Tem-
ple incident, ensure adequate
compensation to the injured
sevayat etc.
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Ragging death case: govi.
deposits X7 lakh with HC

The State government informed the High Court
on Friday that it had deposited with its Registry
¥7 lakh — the sum the National Human Rights
Commission (NHRC) had directed the
government to pay to the family of Sidharthan
J.S., a 20-year-old student found dead at the
College of Veterinary and Animal Sciences in
Wayanad in February last year allegedly
following ragging. He was found hanging in the
bathroom of the college hostel. A Division Bench
of Chief Justice Nitin Jamdar and Justice Basanth
Balaji had on July 2 directed the State
government to deposit the sum within 10 days.
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REVIEW

Titled The 100, but
misses the mark

K Sagar, known for his iconic role as

RK Naidu in the TV serial Mogali

Rekulu, has made several attempts to

establish himself on the big screen
with films like Siddhartha, Man of the Match
and Shaadi Mubarak, though none of them
brought him notable success. He's back with
The 100, released this Friday. Directed by
Raghav Omlkar Sashidhar, the film features
Misha Narang as the female lead, with
music composed by Harshavardhan
Rameshwar.

STORY

Vikranth (RK Sagar) is a sincere and hard-
working police officer. During duty at a func-
tion, he notices a young dancer, Aarthi
(Misha Narang) and devel-
ops feelings for her.
Meanwhile, a mysterious
gang of masked dacoils has
been robbing rich house-
holds, stealing only gold

Cast: RK Sagar, Misha
Narang, Dhanya

serious narrative. The 100 belongs o the
investigative thriller genre, much like the HIT
series, which demands a tighter screenplay
and less cinematic liberty. Vikranth hiring an
ethical hacker who can access any mlﬁ)llt:
phone or camera within seconds is highly
unrealistic and purely cinematic. Most of the
investigation takes place in the police station
with \’ikrnnlh monitoring surveillance
footage. While not inherently wrong, il
lacks the excitement of on-field investigation,
evidence gathering and high-stakes con-
frontations that make thrillers engaging,
Scenes featuring NHRC officers grilling
Vikranth feel excessive and unrealistic. The
SI Giridhar character also becames irritating
due to his over-the-top portrayal. The film
introduces action scenes and
glorifies the protagonistin a
way Lhal feels disconnected
from the tone of the core
story. With a bit more atten-
tion to detail and tighter exe-

while leaving behind money Balakrishnan, Vishnu cution, this could have been
;ln?i)ol]‘wrﬁgl.gablle_s.‘ _ Priya, Tarak Ponnappa, a l'd.‘;tl: ‘Lh'rillll?l-‘h ﬁul as it
X Prmg 1h\lﬂ$th\llgdlll.)r.l_, Kalyani Natarajan‘ W stands, it falls short.
Vikranth observes a pat e PERFORMANCES
lern—the robberies alloccur ~ Gifidhar and others
on Amavasya (new moon) _—_ RK Sagar [its well inlo the
nights. Hcydismvcrs that Music Director: role ()I'agéﬂp His body lan-
Aarlihit’s h{)ui\‘n? was al‘sn llar- Harshavardhan gL:i\ge L]md ('1} ‘ill)"‘l.;ttl dlellv]er\
geled, bul Lo s surprise, her retiect s ellorl 1ile play
amil;lr r_w:elbﬁ]ed "(ll.p(’l.jw Rameshwar :_ng, .IJ._l_puluiu :ka)ﬂ}er isml new
C()mp d41mnt. P()TI 1gg]l’lg H P " O mm, né Tﬂ'lgﬁ 4a maore
deeper, Vikranth learns that clmlmrmhw' serious tone to the role this
Aarthi was raped during Shyam K Naidu time.
the robbery. Misha Narang looks beau-
Determined to solve the Producers: Ramesh tiful and delivers a neat per-
case, he captures the dacoit  Karutoori, Venl(y formance. She gets a sub-
gang, only lo be shocked Pushadapu, J Tarak stantial role and makes good

when they claim they never
harmed any women and Ram
only stale gold. S0, who
raped Aarthi and whal was
the motive? Four voung
men surrender to the police
claiming they committed
the crime—but are they real-
ly the culpritst Why did
Vishnu Priva commit sui-
cide? What's the connection between all these
incidents? The crux of the film lies in
uncovering the truth behind these events.

ANALYSIS

Director Raghav Omkar Sashidhar comes
up with an inlteresting story, which starts
strongly with Vishnu Priya’s suicide and the
gold heists. These elements spark curiosity
and provide a solid setup. However, the film
gradually slips inlo mediocrily due to the
director’s lack of experience. Instead of
turning into a gripping thriller with twists and
turns, The 100 becomes a regular, formula-
ic ouling,

As is often the case in
Telugu cinema, the
inclusion of a couple
of songs hinders
the momen-
tum of the

Director: Raghav
Omkar Sashidhar

Rating: 2/5

use of the opporlunity.
Dhanya Balakrishnan plays
a key part and fits her role
pertectly. Vishnu Priyas
character is crucial lo the
storyline and she does justice
to her part.

Kalyani Nalarajan, as
Sagar’s mother, performs
gracefully. Tarak Ponnappa
appears in a negative role and has a strong
screen presence. V'V Giridhar, as the ST, occa-
sionally goes overboard with loud dialogues
that feel forced.

TECHNICAL ASPECTS

Shyam K Naidu's cinematography is good
and supports the film’s tone. Harshavardhan
Rameshwars music is average and doesn't
leave a strong impacl. The dialogues are pass-
able bul not particularly memorable.

VERDICT

The 100 had the potential to be a gripping
investigative thriller, thanks to its interest-
ing premise. However, due to weak exe-
cution, forced songs and unnecessary
cinematic liberties, il ends up as a for-
mulaic film, Director Raghav Omkar
Sashidhar should have focused more
on the story and its narration to turn
it into a truly intense and engaging
thriller.
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Rights panel seeks report on ‘social
boycott’ of ten dalit families in Ganjam

Berhampur: National Human Rights Com-
mission (NHRC) sought an action taken re-
port from the Odisha govt regarding an al-
leged social boycott of 10dalitfamiliesina vil-
lage in Ganjam district. The boycott stemmed
from a dispute over the construction of a ka-
lyvan mandap (community hall) by the dalit
families.

NHRC scheduled a hearing on the matter
during its camp sitting in Bhubaneswar on
July 21. The commission requested detailed

reports, including action taken report (ATR),
to be submitted within a week after issuing
the order on Thursday:

The development follows a petition filed
by a Berhampur-based rights NGO. In re-
sponse, NHRC issued letterstothe chief secre-
tary, the DGP, and the collector of Ganjam,
urging them to address the issue. NHRC also
instructed the authorities concerned, the vic-
tims and the complainants or their represen-
tatives to be present at the hearing. Tnn
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NHRC seeks report from state
govt on ngara] servitor’s fall

rax & acexcies

Bhubaneswar, July 11: The
National Human Rights Com-
mission (NHRC) has sought an
action laken report (ATR) from
the district magistrate (DM) of
Khurda and special secretary
of Home department within
one week in connection with a
mishap at Lingara) Temple in
the City in February.

The NHRC move came
while hearing a petition filed
by rights activist Akhand. The
petitioner informed the com-
mission that servitor Jogendra
Samartha, while carrying the
sacred ‘Mahadeepa’ (holy lamp)
to the peak of the 11th century
temple on Mahashivaratri in
February this year, sustained
critical injuries after falling
from a height of nearly 20 feet.

Akhand said the incident
highlighted the absenoe of safe-
ty measures for servitors who
routinely undertake high-risk
climbs in temples such as Linga-
raj Temple and Srimandir in Pu-
ri to perform traditional rituals,

“Despite being state-man-
aged temples, there is a glaring
lack of salety equipment like
helmets, or other protective
gear, thereby endangering thelr

While secking report from the Khurda DM and Home
special secretary, the NHRC listed the hearing for July 21

| KEY TAKEAWAYS

lives. Such neglect amounts to
a violation of their fundamen-
tal right to life and safety,” the
petitioner maintained,

The petitioner also urged
the NHRC to ensure the intro-
duction of mandatory safety
gear and protective protocols
for servitors, conduct an In-
dependent inquiry into the
Lingaraj Temple incident, en-
sure adequate compensation 1o
the injured servitor, and issue
preventive directions to safe-
guand the rights and lives ol all
temple servitors.

The matter has been listed

for hearing during the NHRC's
camp sitting/open  hearing
scheduled for July 21, 2025 in
Bhubaneswar. The commis-
sion has also directed that all
officials concerned, the com-
plainant, and the victim or
their representatives be pres.
ent during the hearing.

Radha Kishan Sharma, Spe-
cial Secretary, Home depart-
ment, has been appointed as the
nodal officer for coordinating
the participation of the servi-
tors involved and ensuring
necessary assistance for thelr
presence at the hearing.
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https://nhrc.nic.in/media/press-
release/%E0%A4%B0%E0%A4%BEY%E0%A4%B7%E0%A5%8D%E0%A4%9F%E0%
A5%8D%E0%A4%B0%E0%A5%80%E0%A4%AF-
%E0%A4%AE%E0%A4%BE%EQ0%A4%A8%E0%A4%B5-
%E0%A4%85%E0%A4%A7%E0%A4%BF%E0%A4%95%E0%A4%BE%E0%A4%B0-
%E0%A4%86%E0%A4%AF%E0%A5%8B%E0%A4%97-
%E0%A4%ADY%E0%A4%BEY%E0%A4%B0%E0%A4%A4-%E0%A4%95%E0%A5%87 -
%E0%A4%AA%E0%A5%8D%E0%A4%B0%E0%A4%A4%E0%A4%BF%E0%A4%B7
%E0%A5%8D%E0%A4%A0%E0%A4%BFY%E0%A4%A4-
%E0%A4%9A%E0%A4%BE%EQ0%A4%B0-
%E0%A4%B8%E0%A4%AA%E0%A5%8DY%E0%A4%A4%E0%A4%BEY%E0%A4%B9-
%E0%A4%95%E0%A5%87 -
%E0%A4%97%E0%A5%8D%E0%A4%B0%E0%A5%80%E0%A4%B7%E0%A5%8D%
E0%A4%AE%E0%A4%95%E0%A4%BE%E0%A4%B2%E0%A5%80%E0%A4%A8
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BT H DT FHUT TS s faceh W g3 <X & fafva fayfaera @ 9afid 80 S| &1 HHd
PRI F THYT TUT AT BRI & Faeq iR TReor & manT &1 nfafafe & fafay
gqsi o SATd S 4T
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NHRC, India’s coveted four- week Summer Internship Programme concludes

80 students selected from various universities across the country, exposed to various
aspects of human rights advocacy and the Commission’s activities promoting and
protecting human rights

Addressing the valedictory session, NHRC, India Chairperson, Justice Shri V. Rama
subramanian, says true success lies in touching lives with compassion

NHRC, India Secretary General, Shri Bharat Lal urges the interns to reflect and align with
core principles when faced with uncertainty in life as a way forward
https://www.pib.gov.in/PressReleasePage.aspx?PRID=2144155

Posted On: 11 JUL 2025 10:12PM by PIB Delhi

The coveted four-week Summer Internship Programme of the National Human Rights
Commission (NHRC), India, concluded in New Delhi today. 80 students selected from
different universities across the country for the internship, were exposed to the various
aspects of human rights advocacy, and the Commission’s activities promoting and
protecting human rights.

Addressing the valedictory session, Justice Shri V. Ramasubramanian, Chairperson,
NHRC, India, urged the interns to prioritize human connection and kindness over material
pursuits, fostering a society united by shared humanity. He highlighted the bonds formed
among interns from diverse backgrounds as the programme’s true wealth.

He emphasised that true success lies in touching lives by showing compassion. Wishing
the interns a bright and meaningful future, he encouraged them to strive for evolving as
a better person everyday to contribute more meaningfully in society through their skills
and humanity.

Earlier, congratulating the interns, Shri Bharat Lal, Secretary General, NHRC, India, in
his keynote address, underscored the significance of maintaining good intentions and
integrity in all endeavours. He advised the interns to carefully consider not only their
actions but also what they should avoid, emphasising that ethical decisions, however
small, have a profound impact on society. He further encouraged them to reflect and align
with core values and principles when faced with uncertainty in life as a way forward.

Ms. Saidingpuii Chhakchhuak, Joint Secretary, NHRC, India presented the internship
report, highlighting the Programme’s achievements and announcing the winners of the
book review, group research project presentation, and declamation competitions.
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The ceremony concluded with a vote of thanks by Lt. Col. Virender Singh, Director,
NHRC, India. Senior NHRC, India officers including Shri R.P. Meena, Director General
(Investigation), Shri Joginder Singh, Registrar (Law), and Shri Samir Kumar, Joint
Secretary were present on the occasion.

Throughout the Programme, interns engaged in sessions led by esteemed professionals,
including the NHRC Chairperson, Members, current and former union Secretaries,
officers of several Commissions, ministries, directors of civil society organizations, and
other experts. These sessions provided invaluable insights into the Commission’s work
and the challenges surrounding human rights violations.

The Programme also featured field visits to key institutions such as Tihar Jail, SHEOWS
NGO, National Commission for Women, and National Green Tribunal. These visits
offered interns a first-hand understanding of ground realities and the practical aspects of
human rights advocacy.
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NHRC seeks report from state on Lingaraj Temple accident

https://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/city/bhubaneswar/nhrc-seeks-report-from-state-on-
lingaraj-temple-accident/articleshow/122393720.cms

Jul 12, 2025, 04.34 AM IST

Bhubaneswar: National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) has requested an action
taken report from the Odisha govt within a week regarding an accident at Lingaraj Temple
in Bhubaneswar on Feb 26 in which a ‘sevayat' (servitor) suffered critical injuries.

Jogendra Samartha of Samartha Nijog fell around 20ft while carrying the ‘Mahadeepa’
(holy lamp) atop the temple around 10.30pm during Maha Shivratri celebrations,
sustaining leg fracture and severe facial injuries. Two other priests and a police officer
also suffered minor injuries due to hot oil spill. All victims were shifted to Capital Hospital
for treatment.

Following a formal complaint by human rights activist and lawyer Akhand, the NHRC
issued notices on Thursday to special secretary of the home department, Radha Kishan
Sharma, and the Khurda district magistrate. The matter has been listed for hearing during
the NHRC's camp sitting/open hearing in Bhubaneswar scheduled for July 21.

The commission has also directed that all officials concerned, the complainant and the
victim or their representatives be present at the hearing. Sharma has been appointed as
the nodal officer to coordinate the participation of all parties.

Akhand said the incident highlighted serious safety concerns at state-managed temples,
including the Lingaraj Temple in Bhubaneswar and Jagannath Temple in Puri, where
sevayats regularly perform high-risk rituals without proper safety equipment. This
negligence potentially violates their fundamental right to life and safety under Article 21
of the Constitution, he added.

The petitioner has urged NHRC to investigate the accident's circumstances,
administrative failures and occupational hazards faced by sevayats. The commission will
evaluate the compensation and medical care provided to the injured servitor and may
recommend safety reforms in temple administration.

Akhand has also called for mandatory safety protocols, an independent inquiry into the
incident, adequate compensation for the injured, and preventive measures to protect
temple servitors' rights and lives across Odisha.

"NHRC's intervention represents a crucial step toward enhancing safety standards for
traditional temple workers throughout the state and is expected to catalyse significant
reforms in temple administration,” said Akhand.
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United News of India
NHRC issues notice to Odisha Govt regarding mishap in Lingaraj temple
https://www.uniindia.com/news/east/rights-odissa-nhrc-notice/3512631.html

Posted at: Jul 11 2025 2:27PM

Bhubaneswar July 11 (UNI) The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) has issued
a notice to Odisha Government in relation to a mishap that occurred at the 11th century
Lingaraj temple.

The Lingaraj temple is a famous ASI-protected Shavite shrine in this city.

The mishap occurred on February 26, 2025 night during Maha Shivratri celebrations,
where sevayat Jogendra Samartha of the Samartha Nijog sustained critical injuries after
falling from a height of nearly 20 feet.

Samartha fell while carrying the sacred ‘Mahadeepa’ (holy lamp) to the peak of the
Temple.

Acting on a complaint filed by Akhand, a human rights lawyer, the top rights panel asked
the District Magistrate, Khurda, and the Special Secretary, Home Department to furnish
an Action Taken Report (ATR) within one week.

The matter has been listed for hearing during the NHRC’s Camp Sitting/Open Hearing
scheduled for July 21, 2025 in Bhubaneswar. The Commission has also directed that all
concerned officials, the complainant, and the victim or their representatives be present at
the hearing.

Radha Kishan Sharma, Special Secretary, Home Department, has been appointed as the
Nodal Officer for coordinating the participation of the parties involved and ensuring
necessary assistance for their presence at the hearing.

The incident exposed the absence of safety measures for Sevayats (priests) who
routinely undertake high-risk climbs in temples such as Shree Lingaraj Temple and the
Jagannath Temple in Puri to perform traditional rituals. Despite being state-managed
temples, there is a glaring lack of safety equipment like harnesses, helmets, or other
protective gear for servitors, thereby endangering their lives. Such neglect amounts to a
violation of their fundamental right to life and safety under Article 21 of the Constitution of
India, the petitioner Akhand maintained.

The petition also urged the NHRC to ensure the introduction of mandatory safety gear
and protective protocols for Sevayats across Odisha, conduct an independent inquiry into
the Lingaraj Temple incident, ensure adequate compensation to the injured Sevayat, and
issue preventive directions to safeguard the rights and lives of all temple servitors.
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NHRC Seeks Action Taken Report From Odisha Govt Over Lingaraj Temple Mishap
On Maha Shivratri

https://odishabytes.com/nhrc-seeks-action-taken-report-from-odisha-govt-over-lingaraj-
temple-mishap-on-maha-shivratri/

by OB Bureau | July 11, 2025 in Bhubaneswar, City
Reading Time: 1 min read

Bhubaneswar: The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) has sought a report from
the Odisha government on the mishap that took place at Bhubaneswar’s Lingaraj Temple
on Maha Shivaratri.

The Commission took suo motu cognisance of the incident in which a servitor sustained
critical injuries after falling from a height while carrying the sacred ‘Mahadeepa’ as part of
Maha Shivratri rituals on February 26.

The NHRC has issued notices to the District Magistrate of Khurda, and the Special
Secretary of the state Home Department, seeking an Action Taken Report (ATR) within
one week.

Sources said a hearing has been scheduled for July 21, during the Commission’s Camp
Sitting scheduled in Bhubaneswar, where all officials concerned, the complainant, and
the victim servitor Jogendra Samartha or their representatives are expected to be present.

The Commission voiced concern over the mishap after a formal complaint was filed by
advocate and human rights activist Akhand, highlighting the need for ensuring safety
standards and protective protocols.

It may be recalled that the servitor of Samartha Nijog sustained critical injuries after falling
from a height of around 20 feet while carrying the ‘Mahadeepa’ (holy lamp) to the peak of
the shrine in Bhubaneswar. The incident had also caused minor injuries to two other
priests and a police official due to hot oil spillage.
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NHRC seeks action taken report on mishap at Lingaraj Temple during Maha
Shivratri

https://odishatv.in/news/odisha/nhrc-seeks-action-taken-report-on-mishap-at-lingaraj-
temple-during-maha-shivratri-267440

BY : Rashmi Ranjan | PUBLISHED: 11 Jul 2025, 12:19 PM IST
LAST UPDATE: 11 Jul 2025, 12:32 PM IST

NHRC intervenes after servitor Jogendra Samartha suffers injuries at Lingaraj Temple
during Maha Shivratri, highlighting lack of safety for temple servitors.

The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) has taken suo motu cognizance of a
grave incident at Lingaraj Temple in Bhubaneswar, where a servitor named Jogendra
Samartha of the Samartha Nijog suffered critical injuries while performing rituals during
the Maha Shivratri festival on February 26, 2025.

The sevayat reportedly fell from a height of nearly 20 feet while ascending the temple's
peak to place the sacred Mahadeepa, resulting in severe facial injuries, excessive
bleeding, and a fractured leg. The mishap, which occurred around 10:30 PM, also led to
minor burn injuries to two other sevayats and a police officer due to hot oil spillage.

The NHRC’s intervention follows a formal complaint filed by Orissa High Court advocate
and human rights activist Akhand, who raised concerns over the absence of safety
mechanisms for temple servitors.

In response, the NHRC has issued notices to the District Magistrate, Khordha, and the
Special Secretary, Home Department, Government of Odisha, seeking an Action Taken
Report (ATR) within one week.

The matter has been listed for a hearing during the NHRC’s scheduled Camp
Sitting/Open Hearing in Bhubaneswar on July 21, 2025. The venue will be announced
soon. All concerned parties, including government officials, the complainant, and the
victim or their representatives, have been directed to be present.

Radha Kishan Sharma, IPS, Special Secretary to the Government of Odisha (Home
Department), has been appointed as the Nodal Officer for coordinating official
participation and ensuring necessary support.

The incident has sparked a wider debate about the lack of occupational safety measures
for sevayats performing high-risk religious duties in major temples such as Lingaraj
Temple and the Jagannath Temple in Puri. Despite these temples being under state
management, there is reportedly no provision for safety gear such as harnesses or
helmets, posing a grave risk to the lives of those engaged in these sacred rituals.
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Lingaraj Temple Mishap: NHRC Seeks Action Taken Report From Odisha Govt

https://ommcomnews.com/odisha-news/lingaraj-temple-mishap-nhrc-seeks-action-
taken-report-from-odisha-gowvt/

by OMMCOM NEWS | July 11, 2025 in Odisha

Bhubaneswar: The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) has taken suo motu
cognisance of the Maha Shivaratri incident at Shree Lingaraj Temple in Bhubaneswar,
where a servitor sustained critical injuries after falling from a height while carrying the
sacred ‘Mahadeepa’ as part of Maha Shivratri rituals on February 26, 2025.

The Commission has issued notices to the District Magistrate, Khurda, and the Special
Secretary, Home Department, Government of Odisha, seeking an Action Taken Report
(ATR) within one week.

A hearing has been scheduled for July 21, 2025 during the NHRC’s Camp Sitting
scheduled for July 21, 2025 in Bhubaneswar, where all concerned officials, the
complainant, and the victim servitor Jogendra Samartha or their representatives are
expected to be present.

The rights body expressed concern over the mishap after a formal complaint was filed by
advocate and human rights activist Akhand, highlighting the need for ensuring safety
standards and protective protocols for seniors across the state.

As per the case history, servitor Jogendra Samartha of the Samartha Nijog sustained
critical injuries after falling from a height of nearly 20 feet while carrying the sacred
‘Mahadeepa’ (holy lamp) to the peak of the historic Shree Lingaraj Temple in
Bhubaneswar around 10:30 PM. The fall resulted in severe facial injuries, profuse
bleeding, and a leg fracture. The incident also caused minor injuries to two other priests
and a police official due to hot oil spillage, and all the injured were rushed to the Capital
Hospital for medical treatment.
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NHRC issues notice to Odisha Govt on mishap at 11th century Lingaraj temple
during high-risk climb ritual

The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) has issued a notice to the Odisha
Government on a mishap which left a priest seriously injured at the 11th-century Lingaraj
temple, the famous ASI-protected Shavite shrine in Bhubaneswar.

https://www.thestatesman.com/india/nhrc-issues-notice-to-odisha-govt-on-mishap-at-
11th-century-lingaraj-temple-during-high-risk-climb-ritual-1503456423.html

Statesman News Service | Bhubaneswar | July 11, 2025 1:46 pm

National Human Rights Commission (photo:Official Website) The National Human Rights
Commission (NHRC) has issued a notice to the Odisha Government on a mishap which
left a priest seriously injured at the 11th-century Lingaraj temple, the famous ASI-
protected Shavite shrine in Bhubaneswar.

The mishap occurred on 26 February night during Maha Shivratri, where Sevayat
Jogendra Samartha of the Samartha Nijog sustained critical injuries after falling from a
height of nearly 20 feet while carrying the sacred ‘Mahadeepa’ (holy lamp) to the peak of
the medieval era Shree Lingaraj Temple in Bhubaneswar.

Acting on a complaint filed by Mr Akhand, a human rights lawyer, the top rights panel
asked the District Magistrate, Khurda, and the Special Secretary, Home Department, to
furnish an Action Taken Report (ATR) within one week.

The matter has been listed for hearing during the NHRC’s Camp Sitting/Open Hearing
scheduled for 21 July 2025 in Bhubaneswar. The Commission has also directed that all
officials concerned, the complainant, and the victim or their representatives be present at
the hearing.

Radha Kishan Sharma, Special Secretary, Home Department, has been appointed as the
Nodal Officer for coordinating the participation of the parties involved and ensuring
necessary assistance for their presence at the hearing.

The incident exposed the absence of safety measures for sevayats (priests) who routinely
undertake high-risk climbs in temples such as Shree Lingaraj Temple and the Jagannath
Temple in Puri to perform traditional rituals. Despite being state-managed temples, there
is a glaring lack of safety equipment like harnesses, helmets, or other protective gear for
servitors, thereby endangering their lives. Such neglect amounts to a violation of their
fundamental right to life and safety under Article 21 of the Constitution of India, the
petitioner Akhand maintained.
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The petition also urged the NHRC to ensure the introduction of mandatory safety gear
and protective protocols for sevayats across Odisha, conduct an independent inquiry into
the Lingaraj Temple incident, ensure adequate compensation to the injured sevayat, and
issue preventive directions to safeguard the rights and lives of all temple servitors.
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NHRC Responds to Lingaraj Temple Shivaratri Accident, Seeks Action Report

https://odishabhaskar.in/news/nhrc-responds-to-lingaraj-temple-shivaratri-accident-
seeks-action-report-123481/

News Odisha | By Sib Kumar Das On Jul 11, 2025 at 11:11 AM

Bhubaneswar: The National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) has taken suo motu
cognisance of a tragic incident at Shree Lingaraj Temple on Maha Shivaratri, where
servitor Jogendra Samartha of the Samartha Nijog fell nearly 20 feet while carrying the
sacred ‘Mahadeepa’ during the temple’s midnight rituals on February 26, 2025.

Jogendra sustained severe facial injuries, profuse bleeding, and a fractured leg. Two
other priests and a police official were also injured due to hot oil spillage and were rushed
to Capital Hospital along with Jogendra for treatment.

Following a formal complaint by human rights activist Akhand, the NHRC has sent notices
to the District Magistrate of Khurda and the Special Secretary of Odisha’s Home
Department, demanding an Action Taken Report within a week.
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NHRC seeks report on “social boycott’ of 10 Dalit families in Ganjam

https://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/city/bhubaneswar/nhrc-seeks-report-on-social-
boycott-of-10-dalit-families-in-ganjam/articleshow/122393741.cms

Jul 11, 2025, 11.49 PM IST

Berhampur: National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) has sought an action taken
report from the Odisha govt regarding the alleged social boycott of 10 Dalit families in a
village in Ganjam district. The boycott stemmed from a dispute over the construction of a
kalyan mandap (community hall).

NHRC scheduled a hearing on the matter during its camp sitting in Bhubaneswar on July
21. The commission has requested detailed reports to be submitted within a week after
issuing the order on Thursday.

The development follows a petition filed by a Berhampur-based rights NGO. In response,
NHRC has issued letters to the chief secretary, director general of police (DGP) and the
Ganjam collector, urging them to address the issue.

The commission also instructed that the relevant authorities, victims and complainants or
their representatives be present at the hearing. The special secretary (home), who also
serves as nodal officer for the camp, has been tasked with coordinating the attendance
of the complainants and victims, ensuring they receive necessary assistance to reach the
venue.

The NGO's petition alleges that the Dalit families faced ostracism from other villagers due
to their efforts to construct the kalyan mandap, that was reportedly obstructed. The
petition claims the act violates Articles 14, 19, and 21 of the Constitution. The organisation
has urged the NHRC to take cognisance and direct the state govt to conduct a high-level
investigation to eradicate such social injustices.
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Sidharthan’s death: Rs 7 lakh deposited in HC registry, govt tells court

https://timesofindia.indiatimes.com/city/kochi/sidharthans-death-rs-7-lakh-deposited-in-
hc-reqgistry-govt-tells-court/articleshow/122391609.cms

Jul 11, 2025, 08.49 PM IST

Kochi: The state govt has informed high court that the amount of Rs 7 lakh, awarded by
the National Human Rights Commission (NHRC) as compensation to the parents of J S
Sidharthan, has been deposited with the high court registry in compliance with HC's
directive.

Sidharthan, a student at the Pookode campus of Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences
University, was found hanging in the bathroom of his college hostel on Feb 18, 2024
following alleged brutal ragging.

The submission was made in connection with the state's petition challenging the NHRC's
order dated Oct 1, 2024, issued on a complaint filed by BJP's Sandeep Vachaspati
regarding Sidharthan's death.

At the previous hearing, the bench of Chief Justice Nitin Jamdar and Justice Basant Balaji
had observed that the petition was filed eight months after the NHRC's order, without
explaining the delay. The court also noted that the petition appeared to have been
prompted by the NHRC's direction summoning the chief secretary over non-compliance
with its earlier order. Accordingly, the court had directed the state to deposit the amount
and amend the petition to include the reasons for the delay.

On Friday, the govt pleader informed HC that the amount of Rs 7 lakh had been deposited
with the registry on July 4 and that the state's petition had been amended as directed.
The division bench then ordered notice to be issued to Sandeep Vachaspati and sought
instructions from NHRC. HC also directed that Sidharthan's parents be impleaded in the
case and adjourned the matter to Aug 8.
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Bar and Bench
Supreme Court Justice Surya Kant defends India's human rights record

At a legal forum in Sweden, Justice Kant also defended the role of institutions like the
National Human Rights Commission and State Commissions.

https://www.barandbench.com/news/litigation/supreme-court-justice-surya-kant-
defends-indias-human-rights-record

Published on: 11 Jul 2025, 11:32 am

2 min read

Supreme Court Justice Surya Kant lauded India's human rights records at a a legal forum
in Stockholm.

In a speech titled “Human Rights, the Indian Constitution and India as a Resilient Power”,
Justice Kant said it was important to view each nation’s rights framework in the context
of its legal traditions and historical experiences.

Thus, he called for global conversations to be shaped by mutual understanding rather
than one-sided scrutiny.

Without taking any names, he criticised what he described as the paradox of some
Western nations positioning themselves as guardians of human rights while pursuing rigid
immigration policies and frequently resorting to excessive force in domestic policing.

The address, which spanned India’s legal heritage from the Vedic period to the modern
Constitution, explained the country’s human rights approach as one shaped by both
ancient philosophy and modern constitutional morality.

Justice Kant also defended the role of institutions like the National Human Rights
Commission and State Commissions. Referring to the Protection of Human Rights Act,
1993, he said these bodies are not symbolic but carry real powers to investigate, summon
and initiate action.

Justice Kant began by referring to India’s ancient legal traditions. He cited verses from
the Rig Veda that affirmed the inherent equality of all human beings and spoke of how
the idea of Dharma laid a moral foundation that upheld dignity, justice and mutual
responsibility.

The judge traced the shift from indigenous justice systems to colonial rule, calling the
British era one of systematic denial of rights. Referring to the Jallianwala Bagh massacre,
the Champaran oppression and the Bengal famine, he said the colonial legal regime was
not designed to protect rights but to entrench power.

Justice Kant highlighted the judiciary’s role in giving life to constitutional promises.
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He traced the evolution of right to life and personal liberty under Article 21, starting with
its narrow interpretation in the 1950s to a broad, rights-enabling clause that now
encompasses privacy, education, legal aid, clean environment and even the right to die
with dignity.

He also cautioned against the idea of imposing a uniform model of human rights
enforcement on all nations.

Likening it to different coffee cultures around the world, he said just as each society
savours coffee in its own way, human rights frameworks too must reflect local realities
and traditions.
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Ragging death case: govt. deposits ¥7 lakh before Kerala HC

https://www.thehindu.com/news/national/kerala/ragging-death-case-govt-deposits-7-
lakh-before-kerala-hc/article69800556.ece

Published - July 11, 2025 07:31 pm IST - KOCHI

The Hindu Bureau

The State government informed the Kerala High Court on Friday that it had deposited
before its Registry ¥7 lakh — the sum the National Human Rights Commission (NHRC)
had directed the government to pay to the family of Sidharthan J.S., a 20-year-old student
found dead at the College of Veterinary and Animal Sciences in Wayanad in February
last year allegedly following ragging.

A Division Bench of Chief Justice Nitin Jamdar and Justice Basanth Balaji had on July 2
directed the State government to deposit the sum before its Registry within 10 days.

This was after the State government challenged before the High Court, the NHRC order
issued in October 2024.
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